# CH \$565.00 41779

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM454359

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of First Lien Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at reel 5282, frame 0957

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Collateral Agent		12/13/2017	Banking Corporation: GERMANY

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ability Network, Inc.
Street Address:	100 N. 6th Street
Internal Address:	Suite 900A
City:	Minneapolis
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55403
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4177914	ABILITY
Registration Number:	4177915	Α
Registration Number:	4177919	ELEVATING THE HEALTHCARE CONVERSATION
Registration Number:	1916748	IVANS
Registration Number:	2186481	IVANS
Registration Number:	2186525	IVANS MAILCONNECT
Registration Number:	3631245	IVANS THE EXPERIENCE MAKES YOUR JOB EASI
Registration Number:	3634780	IVANS LIME
Registration Number:	2666397	VISIONSHARE
Registration Number:	4513301	ABILITY NOW
Registration Number:	4468571	ABILITY EASE
Registration Number:	4513302	ABILITY AWARE
Registration Number:	4303534	DIRECTABILITY
Registration Number:	4508923	NOW
Registration Number:	4453270	TOGETHER
Registration Number:	4513303	ABILITY TOGETHER
Registration Number:	4448722	ABILITY COMPLETE
		TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006227 FRAME: 0344

900431973

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4513304	MY ABILITY
Registration Number:	4457421	POWER OF THE NETWORK
Serial Number:	85640135	EASE
Serial Number:	85705252	AWARE
Serial Number:	85570429	ACCELERATE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2123548113

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212 819-8200

**Email:** iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew Campion/White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 1221 Ave of the Americas
Address Line 2: Patent & Trademark Dept.
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111779-2475
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Campion
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew Campion/
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2017

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Ability - First Lien Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=Ability - First Lien Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=Ability - First Lien Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page3.tif source=Ability - First Lien Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page4.tif source=Ability - First Lien Trademark Release (EXECUTED)#page5.tif

### RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of First Lien Security Interest in Trademarks ("<u>First Lien Trademark Release</u>"), effective as of this 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2017, is made by DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH ("<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of ABILITY NETWORK, INC., a Delaware corporation with an address at 100 N. 6<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 900A, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403 ("<u>Grantor</u>").

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor and Collateral Agent entered into a certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated May 16, 2014 (the "First Lien Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, Grantor and Collateral Agent entered into a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated May 16, 2014 (the "<u>First Lien Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), notice of which was recorded on May 19, 2014, at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5282, Frame 0957;

WHEREAS, Grantor granted Collateral Agent, under the terms of the First Lien Security Agreement and First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, a Security Interest in favor of Collateral Agent, in and to all of its Owned Trademarks, all goodwill associated with such Owned Trademarks, and all proceeds of the Owned Trademarks (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), including those Owned Trademarks listed in <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid in full and satisfied the Secured Obligations, and Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in all Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the First Lien Security Agreement or First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. Collateral Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto Grantor the Security Interest in all Trademark Collateral. Collateral Agent hereby assigns, transfers and delivers to Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral. Collateral Agent acknowledges and agrees that, as a result of this First Lien Trademark Release, it has no further rights to or interest in the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Collateral Agent hereby agrees, at Grantor's expense, to execute such instruments and to take such other actions as Grantor may reasonably request to terminate Collateral Agent's Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and otherwise to effectuate the release of the Trademark Collateral from Collateral Agent's Security Interest.

4. <u>Recordation</u>. Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests the governing body of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this First Lien Trademark Release.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH

By:

Name: Mary Kay Coyle

Title: Managing Director

By:

Name:

Dusan Lazarov Title:

Director

# **Trademarks**

# **UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:**

 $Applications \, - \,$ 

Loan Party – Owner	Trademark	Application Number	Filing Date
Ability Network Inc.	EASE	85/640,135 °	May 31, 2012
Ability Network Inc.	AWARE	85/705,252 °	August 16, 2012
Ability Network Inc.	ACCELERATE	85/570,429	March 15, 2012

Inactive.

# Registrations –

Loan Party – Owner	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Ability Network Inc.	ABILITY	4177914	July 24, 2012
Ability Network Inc.	ABILITY Logo	4177915	July 24, 2012
Ability Network Inc.	ELEVATING THE HEALTHCARE CONVERSATION	4177919	July 24, 2012
Ability Network Inc.	IVANS	1916748	September 5, 1995
Ability Network Inc.	IVANS and Delta Design  AVANS	2186481	September 1, 1998
Ability Network Inc.	IVANS MailConnect	2186525	September 1, 1998

Loan Party – Owner	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Ability Network Inc.	IVANS The experience makes your job easier.	3631245	June 2, 2009
Ability Network Inc.	IVANS LIME	3634780	June 9, 2009
Ability Network Inc.	VISIONSHARE	2666397	December 24, 2002
Ability Network Inc.	ABILITY NOW	4513301	April 15, 2014
Ability Network Inc.	ABILITY EASE	4468571	January 21, 2014
Ability Network Inc.	ABILITY AWARE	4513302	April 15, 2014
Ability Network Inc.	DIRECTABILITY	4303534	March 19, 2013
Ability Network Inc.	NOW	4508923	April 8, 2014
Ability Network Inc.	TOGETHER	4453270	December 24, 2013
Ability Network Inc.	ABILITY TOGETHER	4513303	April 15, 2014
Ability Network Inc.	ABILITY COMPLETE	4448722	December 10, 2013
Ability Network Inc.	MY ABILITY	4513304	April 15, 2014
Ability Network Inc.	POWER OF THE NETWORK	4457421	December 31, 2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 006227 FRAME: 0350

**RECORDED: 12/13/2017**